

Bruce Washburn (015346)  
6033 E. Wilshire Drive  
Scottsdale, AZ 85257  
(602) 350-7884  
rbwashburn@gmail.com  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
League of Arizona Cities and Towns

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA, ex rel.  
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney  
General,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF TUCSON, Arizona,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. CV-20-0244-SA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
LEAGUE OF ARIZONA CITIES AND TOWNS**  
(With Written Consent of the Parties)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</u>	<u>ii</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION.....</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>ARGUMENT.....</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>I. THE FRAMERS OF ARIZONA’S CONSTITUTION INTENDED THE HOME RULE PROVISION TO ACT AS A CHECK ON THE STATE LEGISLATURE.....</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>II. IN IMPLEMENTING THE HOME RULE PROVISION THE FOCUS SHOULD BE ON WHETHER THE STATE’S LEGISLATION DEPRIVES THE CHARTER CITY’S CITIZENS OF CONTROL OVER A MATTER THAT MATERIALLY AFFECTS ONLY THEM .....</u>	<u>7</u>
<u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	<u>12</u>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<u><i>City of Portland v. Welch,</i></u> <u>154 Or. 286, 59 P.2d 228 (1936).....</u>	<u>6</u>
<u><i>City of Tucson v. Arizona Alpha of Sigma Alpha Epsilon,</i></u> <u>67 Ariz. 330, 195 P.2d 562 (1948).....</u>	<u>9</u>
<u><i>City of Tucson v. State,</i></u> <u>235 Ariz. 434, 333 P.3d 761 (App 2014).....</u>	<u>10</u>
<u><i>City of Tucson v. State,</i></u> <u>229 Ariz. 172, 273 P.2d 624 (2012).....</u>	<u>3</u>
<u><i>City of Tucson v. State,</i></u> <u>191 Ariz. 436, 957 P.2d 341 (App 1997).....</u>	<u>2</u>
<u><i>City of Tucson v. Tucson Sunshine Climate Club,</i></u> <u>64 Ariz. 1, 164 P.2d 598 (1945).....</u>	<u>1</u>
<u><i>Lackey v. State ex rel. Grant,</i></u> <u>116 P. 913 (Mo. 1911).....</u>	<u>9</u>
<u><i>Luhrs v. City of Phoenix,</i></u> <u>52 Ariz. 438, 83 P.2d 283 (1938).....</u>	<u>1</u>
<u><i>Morrow v. Kansas City,</i></u> <u>85 S.W. 572 (Mo. 1905).....</u>	<u>8, 11</u>
<u><i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. City of Tucson,</i></u> <u>242 Ariz. 588, 339 P.3d 663 (2017).....</u>	<u>passim</u>
<u><i>State ex rel. Heinig v. City of Milwaukie,</i></u> <u>373 P.2d 680 (Or. 1962).....</u>	<u>11, 12</u>
<u><i>State ex rel. Ryan v. District Court of Ramsey County,</i></u> <u>91 N.W. 300 (Minn. 1902).....</u>	<u>8</u>

*Strode v. Sullivan*,  
72 Ariz. 360, 236 P.2d 48 (1951).....10

*U.S. v. Superior Court in and for Maricopa County*,  
144 Ariz. 265, 697 P.2d 658 (1985).....7

*Valencia Energy Co. v. Arizona Department of Revenue*,  
191 Ariz. 565, 959 P.2d 1256 (1998).....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ariz. Const. art. XIII, § 2.....*passim*

John S. Goff, *The Records of the Arizona  
Constitutional Convention of 1910* (1991).....6, 7

John D. Leshy, *The Arizona  
State Constitution* (2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 2013).....5, 6, 7

Toni McClory, *Understanding the  
Arizona Constitution* (2<sup>nd</sup> ed. 2010).....4, 5
